2. RESTATEMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS

Restatement

The Company's external auditors and management performed additional procedures over the unaudited interim

financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 (the “interim financial

statements”) in connection with the completion by the Company’s external auditor of its interim review

procedures. Such procedures resulted in a number of adjustments that required a restatement of the interim

financial statements, which were mainly as a result of revenues and related cost of sales at period end and impact

of restatement of results from the prior year which were previously impacted in the current period.

The following is a summary of the adjustments that impact the unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated

Statements of Financial Position, unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and

Comprehensive Loss and unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, for the three and

nine months ended September 30, 2023:

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2023:  Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Trade and other receivables  17,288 (694) 16,594

Prepaid expenses, deposits and other  4,124 1,587 5,711

Total current assets  41,036 893 41,929

Total Assets  154,881 893 155,774

Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other  18,799 500 19,299
Total current liabilities  42,626 501 43,127

Total Liabilities  58,575 501 59,076

Deficit  (228,637) 392 (228,245)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  96,306 392 96,698

Total shareholders’ equity  96,306 392 96,698

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  154,881 893 155,774

CLOUDMD SOFTWARE & SERVICES INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 7

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three months ended September 30, 2023:  Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue  23,612 (680) 22,932
Cost of Sales  15,130 (1,333) 13,797

Gross Profit  8,482 653 9,135

General and administrative  7,636 136 7,772

Total Expenses  13,661 136 13,797

Operating Loss  (5,179) 517 (4,662)

Other income  374 1 375

Finance costs  (472) (124) (596)
Net loss before taxes from continuing operations  (5,135) 394 (4,741)

Net loss for the period from continuing operations  (4,922) 394 (4,528)

Net loss for the period   (5,771) 393 (5,378)

Total Comprehensive loss for the period  (5,774) 393 (5,381)

For the Nine months ended September 30, 2023:  Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue  69,698 (680) 69,018

Cost of Sales  43,912 (1,333) 42,579
Gross Profit  25,786 653 26,439

General and administrative  24,401 136 24,537
Total Expenses  42,341 136 42,477

Operating Loss  (16,555) 517 (16,038)

Other income  605 1 606

Finance costs  (1,528) (124) (1,652)

Net loss before taxes from continuing operations  (17,125) 394 (16,731)

Net loss for the period from continuing operations  (16,599) 394 (16,205)

Net loss for the period   (19,789) 392 (19,397)

Total Comprehensive loss for the period  (19,895) 392 (19,503)

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023:  Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the period  (19,791) 394 (19,397)

Interest expense on long term debt  1,401 124 1,525
Net change in non-cash working capital  (2,815) (518) (3,333)

Net Cash used in operating activities  (10,799) - (10,799)

Net cash provided by investing activities  3,641 - 3,641

Net cash used in financing activities  (3,803) - (3,803)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (10,961) - (10,961)

Adjustments

In relation to the additional procedures performed as discussed in the restatement above, a non material error

related to the prior year impairment of goodwill was identified and has been adjusted in the three and nine month

comparative period. The following is a summary of the adjustments that impact the unaudited Condensed Interim

Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss and unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated

Statement of Cash Flows:

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three months ended September 30, 2022:  Previously reported Adjustment Adjusted

Impairment  (79,866) (1,001) (80,867)

Net Loss before taxes from continuing operations  (88,434) (1,001) (89,435)

Net loss for the period from continuing operations  (87,639) (1,001) (88,640)

Net loss for the period   (94,852) (1,001) (95,853)

Total Comprehensive loss for the period  (94,331) (1,001) (95,332)

CLOUDMD SOFTWARE & SERVICES INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 8

For the Nine months ended September 30, 2022:  Previously reported Adjustment Adjusted

Impairment  (79,866) (1,001) (80,867)
Net Loss before taxes from continuing operations  (104,109) (1,001) (105,110)

Net loss for the period from continuing operations  (103,367) (1,001) (104,368)

Net loss for the period   (144,713) (1,001) (145,714)

Total Comprehensive loss for the period  (143,882) (1,001) (144,883)

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022:  Previously reported Adjustment Adjusted

Net loss for the period  (144,713) (1,001) (145,714)
Impairment  120,000 1,001 121,001

Net change in working capital  (4,654) 1,001 (3,653)

Net Cash used in operating activities  (22,188) (1,001) (21,187)

Purchase of intangible assets  (1,632) (1,001) (2,633)

Net cash provided by investing activities  9,365 (1,001) 8,364

Net cash used in financing activities  (4,758) - 4,758

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (17,581) - (17,581)

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Basis of Preparation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements (“interim financial statements”) have been

prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting, as issued

by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s

restated annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022. They do not

include all the disclosures required for a complete set of financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS